

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

In the Matter of the Application of the
Reporters Committee for Freedom
of the Press to Unseal Certain Search
Warrant Materials

Case No.: 20-MC-00082

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF APPLICATION TO
UNSEAL CERTAIN SEARCH
WARRANT MATERIALS**

Table of Contents

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background 3

III. Argument..... 6

 A. There is a First Amendment right of access to both SCA search warrant materials and docket sheets..... 9

 1. There is a First Amendment right of access to SCA search warrant materials..... 10

 2. There is a First Amendment right of access to docket sheets. 14

 B. Public access to the requested SCA search warrant materials and docket sheets is also compelled under the common law. 16

 1. There is a common law right of access to SCA search warrant materials and docket sheets. 16

 2. The common law right of access to the SCA search warrant materials at issue is not overcome. 19

 3. The common law right of access to the docket sheets at issue is not overcome..... 20

IV. Conclusion 21

Table of Authorities

CASES

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz,
886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989) 11, 18

Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 14

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski,
868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) 14

Goff v. Graves,
362 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2004) 10

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino,
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) 14, 15, 20

IDT Corp. v. eBay,
709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013) 9, 16, 17, 19

In re Application of New York Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Ct. Recs.,
595 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 11

In re Application of Newsday, Inc.,
895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990) 18

In re EyeCare Physicians of Am.,
100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996) 18

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders,
964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... passim

In re Neal,
461 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2006) 17, 20

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders,
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 15

In re Search of Fair Fin.,
692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012) 11, 15

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Off. of Gunn,
855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) passim

In re Search Warrants Issued on June 11, 1988, for the Premises of Three Buildings at Unisys, Inc.,
710 F. Supp. 701 (D. Minn. 1989) 13

In re Up North Plastics, Inc.,
940 F. Supp. 229 (D. Minn. 1996) 13

Jackson v. Malecek,
No. 93-1378, 1993 WL 315429 (8th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) (unpublished)..... 14

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 9, 16

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal. for Riverside Cty.,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 8, 9, 10, 15

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 6, 15

Times Mirror Co. v. United States,
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 11

United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum and Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

United States v. Criden,
675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) 19

United States v. McDougal,
103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 17

United States v. Mendoza,
698 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 19

United States v. Thunder,
438 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 6

United States v. Valenti,
987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 15

United States v. Webbe,
791 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 17

Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.,
898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2703passim
 18 U.S.C. § 2705 4
 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–13 1

RULES

D. Minn. R. 49.1 5
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 3

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 50.9 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jennifer Brooks, *Unsealed Court Documents Detail Search for Jacob Wetterling*, Star Trib. (Sept. 10, 2016, 7:56 AM), <https://perma.cc/KD5C-6YWJ> 7
Google Transparency Report, <https://perma.cc/FT7F-GE4U> (last visited Dec. 7, 2020) .4, 5
 Peter J. Henning, *Digital Privacy to Come Under Supreme Court’s Scrutiny*, N.Y. Times (July 10, 2017), <https://perma.cc/SW8S-5HAQ> 7
 Mukhtar M. Ibrahim, *Federal Documents Outline Steps FBI Took to Investigate One of Its Own*, Minn. Pub. Radio News (Mar. 29. 2018), <https://perma.cc/RW2E-72V6> 8
 Minute Order, *In re Application of Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press for Access to Certain Sealed Ct. Records*, No. 0:18-mc-00085 (D. Minn. Oct. 31, 2018), ECF No. 7 8
 Ellen Nakashima, *Justice Department Moves to End Routine Gag Orders on Tech Firms*, Wash. Post. (Oct. 24, 2017), <http://perma.cc/NV2Y-X624> 4
 Pet. Mem., *In re Application of Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press for Access to Certain Sealed Ct. Records*, No. 0:18-mc-00085 (D. Minn. Oct. 31, 2018), ECF No. 2 8

Rod J. Rosenstein, Office of the Attorney General, Mem. on Restoring Public Confidence in the FBI (May 9, 2017)..... 4

Stephen W. Smith, *Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA’s Secret Docket*, 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 328 (2012)..... 5

Jacqueline Thomsen, *Secret Electronic Surveillance Records Must be Released, DC Circuit Rules*, Law.com (July 7, 2020), <https://perma.cc/VSN7-PBMF> 7
